
APPOINTMENT 
x Sq.Cm.

18002081019
E-mail:customercare@sapp.in

(www.midcindia.org)

Chlorine gas as per IS 646-1970

EOT

http//www.mahatenders.
gov.in 

TENDER NOTICE
200 KVA Transformer

The Government of Maharashtra is implementing 
the World Bank-funded Hon. Balasaheb Thackeray 
Agribusiness and Rural Transformation (SMART) 
Project. Gutti Agro Farmar Producer CO. Ltd. is 
one of the beneficiaries of the project and is inviting 
offline bids for the above mentioned machinery. 
The bid document is available on the project 
website : www.smart-mh.org, in the tender and 
procurement section. The last date for submission 
of offline bids is 17/11/2023 up to 3.00 PM. Any 
updates or notices shall be published on the afore 
mentioned website only.

Gutti Agro Farmer Producer Co. Ltd. 
At. Post Gutti, Tq. Jalkot, Dist. Latur

Email ID:ravernp@gmail.com                      Tel No.
Raver Municipal Council, Tal. Raver, Dist. Jalgaon

DD/

D

A B C D E F

lr ì`§H$Q>oe [a\$mBZarO {b{_Q>oS>
(CIN : U15140MH2003PLC139397)

Zm|X. H$m`m©. : JQ> H«$. 16, C_aoS>, Ea§S>mob, OiJmd, _hmamîQ´> 
30 gßQ>|~a 2023 amoOr g_mßV {V_mhr Am{U AY©dfm©gmR>r AboImnar{jV {ZîH$fmªMo {ddaUnÌ

Vnerb 30.09.2023 amoOr 
g_mßV AY©dfm©H$[aVm

31.03.2023 amoOr 
g_mßV AY©dfm©H$[aVm

30.09.2022 amoOr 
g_mßV AY©dfm©H$[aVm

31.03.2023 amoOr 
g_mßV dfm©H$[aVm

nwZ{d©bmoH$Z boImnar{jV nwZ{d©bmoH$Z boImnar{jV
1 àMbZm_YyZ _hgyb 28728.93 30526.12 32386.11 62912.23
2 BVa CËnÝZ 9.51 3.37 39.08 42.45
3 EHy$U _hgyb (1+2) 28738.44 30529.49 32425.19 62954.68
4 IM©

dmnaboë`m gm_J«rMo _yë` 29034.91 26830.42 23770.02 50600.44
ì`dgm`m_Yrb ñQ>m°H$Mr IaoXr 934.17 2974.18 8763.90 11738.08
V`ma _mbmÀ`m, àJ{VnWmdarb H$m_mÀ`m Am{U 
ì`dgm`m_Yrb ñQ>m°H$À`m _moOXmXr_Yrb ~Xb

-3121.13 -1022.76 -1872.38 -2895.14

H$_©Mmar bm^ IM© 30.08 30.26 27.18 57.44
{dÎm IM© 527.61 455.93 331.07 786.99
Kgmam Am{U H$O©\o$S>rMm IM© 50.12 57.59 41.94 99.52
BVa IM© 277.41 324.22 309.09 633.31

5 EHy$U IM© (4) 27733.16 29649.83 31370.82 61020.65
6 AndmXmË_H$ Am{U AgmYmaU ~m~r Am{U H$anyd© 

Z\$m/VmoQ>m (3-5)
1005.28 879.66 1054.37 1934.03

7 AndmXmË_H$ ~m~r 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 AgmYmaU ~m~r Am{U H$anyd© Z\$m/VmoQ>m
9 H$a IM©

(1) Mmby H$a 259.09 231.77 265.67 497.44
(2) E_EQ>r H«o${S>Q> 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(3) AJmoXaÀ`m dfm©À`m g§~§{YV Mmby H$a IM© 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(4) ñW{JV H$a 6.62 0.24 2.84 3.08

10 dfm©gmR>r Z\$m (8-9) 739.57 647.64 785.86 1433.51
11 ^aUm Pmbobo ^mJ^m§S>db 1105.97 1105.97 1105.97 1105.97
12 n«{Vg_^mJ H$_mB© (Q>rn 4 nmhm)

(A) _yb^yV 3.34 2.93 3.55 6.48
(~) gmoå`rH¥$V 3.34 2.93 3.55 6.48

13 F$U g_ÑîQ>r JwUmoÎma 2.24 1.47 1.59 1.47
14  F$U godm g_m{dîQ> ~m~r JwUmoÎma 2.21 2.17 2.26 3.81
15 ì`mO g_m{dîQ> ~m~r JwUmoÎma 2.91 2.93 4.18 3.46

Q>rn : 
1.  E_grEÀ`m 16 \o$~«wdmar 2015 {XZm§{H$V A{YgyMZoZwgma, go~r (Bí`y Am°\$$ H°${nQ>b A°ÊS> {S>ñßbmoOa [aŠdm`a_|Q>) ao½`wboeZ, 2009 À`m M°ßQ>a 

EŠg~r_Yrb g§X^m©Zwgma EgE_B© EŠñM|Oda Á`m§Mo eoAg© gy{M~Õ AmhoV, Ë`m§Zm Am`EZS>r EEg ñdrH$maÊ`mÀ`m A{Zdm`© Amdí`H$Vo_YyZ {e{WbVm 
XoÊ`mV Ambr Amho, H$maU H§$nZr {e{WbVm joUr_Ü`o `oVo, Ë`m§Zr {dÎmr` {ZîH$f© V`ma H$aÊ`mgmR>r Am`EZS>r EEg ñdrH$mabobr Zmhr.

2.  H§$nZrMm à_wI ì`dgm` gmo`m~rZ Vob, gaH$rMo Vob, ImÚ Vob, OodUmÀ`m VobmMo ewÕrH$aU Am{U Ë`mMr {dH«$r Am{U Ë`m§Mr CnCËnmXZ Am{U _w»` 
ì`dgm`mg§~§{YV BVa H$m_H$mO hm Amho. Ë`m_wio H§$nZrO (AH$mD§${Q§>J ñQ>±S>S>²©g) ê$ëg, 2014 A§VJ©V A{Ygy{MV EEg 17 ""go½m_|Q> [anmo{Qª>J'' AZwgma 
gm§JÊ`m`mo½` H$moUVohr goJ_|Q²>g ZmhrV Am{U åhUyZM H$moUVmhr doJim goJ_|Q> [anmoQ>© {Xbobm Zmhr.

3.  H§$nZrÀ`m d¡Ym{ZH$ boImnarjH$m§Zr go~r ({b{ñQ§>J Am°{ãbJoeÝg A°ÊS> {S>ñßbmoOa [aŠdm`a_|Q>²g) ao½`wboeÝg, 2015 À`m ao½`wboeZ 33 À`m AQ>tÀ`m 
AZwnmbZm_Ü`o 31 _mM© 2023 amoOr g_mßV AY©df© Am{U dfm©À`m {dÎmr` {ZîH$fmªMo boImnarjU Ho$bo. CnamoŠV {dÎmr` {ZîH$f© boImnar{jV Ho$bo Am{U 
boImnarjU g{_VrZo {e\$mag Ho$br Am{U Ë`mZ§Va g§MmbH$ _§S>imZo Ë`m§À`m 30 Am°ŠQ>mo~a 2023 amoOr Pmboë`m g^o_Ü`o _§Owar {Xbr.

4.  _mJrb H$mbmdYr/dfm©À`m g§»`m, Mmby H$mbmdYr/àñVwVrÀ`m VwbZmË_H$VogmR>r OoWo Vgo H$aUo Amdí`H$ dmQ>bo, VoWo nwZJ©{R>V, nwZ{b©{IV Am{U nwZd©JuH¥$V 
H$aÊ`mV Amë`m AmhoV.

5.  go~r ({b{ñQ§>J Am°{ãbJoeÝg A°ÊS> {S>ñßbmoOa [aŠdm`a_|Q>²g) ao½`wboeÝg, 2015 À`m ao½`wboeZ 33 A§VJ©V CnamoŠV {ZîH$f© ñQ>m°H$ EŠñM|OogH$S>o XmIb 
H$aÊ`mV Ambo AmhoV Am{U ñQ>m°H$ EŠñM|OogÀ`m Am{U H§$nZrÀ`m g§Ho$VñWimdahr CnbãY AmhoV.

6.  31 _mM© 2023 amoOr g_mßV dfm©Xaå`mZ nyU© Ho$boë`m BÝìh|Q>arMr {ñWVr Imbrbà_mUo AmhoV :
 CnamoŠV H$mbmdYrÀ`m àma§^r àb§{~V  0
 CnamoŠV H$mbmdYrXaå`mZ àmßV   0
 CnamoŠV H$mbmdYrXaå`mZ {dëhodmQ>  0
 CnamoŠV H$mbmdYr g_mßVrn`ªV {ZamH$aU Z Pmbobo  0    
ñWi : OiJmd
{XZm§H$ : 02.11.2023

lr ì`§H$Q>oe [a\$mBZarO {b{_Q>oS>
hñVm./-

{XZoe JUnV H$~ao
ì`dñWmnH$r` g§MmbH$

(^maVr` é. bmImV)

d³f½fOX¯fcIY d³f¯fÊ¹f Ad²fIYfSXe,
E¸f.BÊ.EÀf. BÔOXÀMÑeX¹f»f ½fIÊYÀfÊ IYû-Afg´f. IiZYdOXMX ÀfûÀff¹fMXe, ´fb¯fm sx ¶f, ¶fb²f½ffSX ´fmNX, ´fb¯fm- urrqqs.

ÀfÔ¨ff»fIY ¸fÔOXT d³f½fOX¯fcIY sqst-su °fm sqsy-sz
CX´fSXû¢°f ÀfÔÀ±fZ¨¹ff ³f¸fcQ IYf»ffU²fe¨¹ff d³fUOX¯fbIYeIYdSX°ff ÀfÔÀ±fZ¨¹ff AÔd°f¸f ¸f°fQfSX (A.IiY. r °fZ rusv) 

¹ffQe°f Àf¸ffdU¿MX ̧ f°fQfSXfÔ³ff IYTdU¯¹ff°f ¹fZ°fZ IYe, ÀfQSX ÀfÔÀ±fZ¨fZ ̧ f°fQf³f dQ³ffÔIY qv/rr/sqst SXûþe ÀfIYfTe z.qq 
°fZ Àff¹fÔIYfTe v.qq UfþZ´f¹fË°f Jf»fe»f ³f¸fcQ v IZÔYýifaUSX WXû¯ffSX AfWXZ. ¸f°f¸fûþ¯fe RYOXIZY WXfg»f, rxyv, ÀfQfdVfU 
´fZNX, ´fb¯fZ -tq ¹fZ±fZ dQ³ffÔIY qw/rr/sqst SXûþe ÀfIYfTe z.qq ´ffÀfc³f °fZ ÀfÔ´fZ´f¹fÊ°f ´ffSX ´ffOX»fe þfBÊ»f.

ÀfWXe/- (³fe»f¸f Î´f¦fTm)
d³f½fOX¯fcIY d³f¯fÊ¹f Ad²fIYfSXe,

E¸f.BÊ.EÀf.BÔOXÀMÑXe¹f»f ½fIÊYÀfÊ IYû-Afg´f. IiZYdOXMX 
ÀfûÀff¹fMXe, ¶fb²f½ffSX ´fmNX, ´fb¯fm qs

A. 
IiY.

¸f°fýf³f IZÔYýi dNXIYf¯f ¸f°fýf³f 
IZÔYýi

AÔd°f¸f ¸f°fýfSX ¹ffýe°fe»f 
Àf·ffÀfý IiY¸ffÔIY

r ´fb¯fm d½fôf±feÊ ¦fÈWX, rxyw, ÀfýfdVf½f ´fmNX, ´fb¯fm-tq IZÔYýi IiY.r
IZÔYýi IiY. s

r °fm ztq 
rurw °fm rust

s E¸fBÊ ¢»f¶f WXfDYÀf, AWX¸fý³f¦fSX dIY»»¹ffªf½fT, 
³f¦fSX-´ff±fOXeÊ SXûOX, AWX¸fý³f¦fSX uruqqs

IZÔYýi IiY. t ztr °fm rqyx, rusu

t ¨fm°f³ff WXfg»f, E¸f. BÊ. EÀf. IYfg¸´»fm¢Àf ým½fTf»fe IYg¸´f, 
³ffdVfIY ussuqr

IZÔYýi IiY. u rqyy °fm rtru, ruqs 
°fm rurv, rusv

u ¹fbd³f¹f³f AfgdRYÀf ¦fgdSXÀf³f BÔdªfd³fASX ´fb»f¦ff½f, ÀfeEOXe 
IYg¸´f ´fb»f¦ff½f, °ff. ým½fTe, dªf. ½f²ffÊ uustqt

IZÔYýi IiY. v rtrv °fm ruqr

dVf¢IYf

ªff.IiY.d³fd³fA/E¸f.BÊ.EÀf.BaOXÀMÑXe¹f»f ½fIÊYÀfÊ.d»f./ªffWeSX ´fi¦fMX³f/rw/sqst
dQ³ffaIY : qr/rr/sqst

sxÀfad¸fßf
´ff³f r ½føY³f

VfbIiY½ffSXX, t ³fû½WZÔX¶fSX sqst  ªfT¦ff½f

¹ffÀffNXe d½fVfm¿f ÀfWXIYf¹fÊ »ff·f°f AÀf»¹ff¨fZWXe dVfaQZ ¹ffa³fe À´f¿MX IZY»fZ.  
d³f½fÈØf ³¹ff¹f¸fc°feÊ ÎVfým Àfd¸f°fe ¹ff½fSX ¦ffÔ·fe¹ffÊ³fm IYf¸f IYSX°f AfWXm. Àfd¸f°fe»ff 
ÀfÃf¸f IYSX¯¹ffÀffNXe ´fbSXmÀfZ ¸f³fb¿¹f¶fT Afd¯f ¹fÔÂf¯ff dý»fe AfWXm. IYû¯f°feWXe 
§ffBÊ ¦fOX¶fOX ³f IYSX°ff ³fûÔýe °f´ffÀfc³f ªff°f ´fi¸ff¯f´fÂf ým¯¹ff°f ¹ff½fm.  ¸fSXfNXf 
Àf¸ffªff¨fe RYÀf½f¯fcIY ÎIY½ff IYû¯ff½fSX A³¹ff¹f  WXû¯ffSX ³ffWXe, ¹ff¨fe IYfTªfe 
§fm¯¹ff¨fm d³fýmÊVf Àfd¸f°fe»ff dý»fm AfWXm°f. ¹fbð´ff°fTe½fSX IYf¸f IYøY³f ªff°f 
´fi̧ ff¯f´fÂf ým̄ ¹ff°f ¹fmBÊ»f. °fÀfm̈ f ¢¹fbdSXdMX½WX ´fedMXVf³f ýfJ»f IYøY³f Àf½fûÊ̈ ¨f 
³¹ff¹ff»f¹ff³fm ¸ff¦fe»f ½fmTm»ff ª¹ff ÂfbMXe Afd¯f d³fSXeÃf¯fm ³fûÔý½f»fe WXû°fe, °fe 
ýcSX IYSX¯¹ffÀffNXe ´fi¹f°³f ÀfbøY AfWXm°f. ÀfSXIYfSX, d³f½fÈØf ³¹ff¹f¸fc°feË̈ fe Àfd¸f°fe 
Afd¯f ¸ff¦ffÀf½f¦feÊ¹f Af¹fû¦f ¹ffÀffNXe IYf¸f IYSX¯ffSX AfWXm. IYû¯f°¹ffWXe 
Àf¸ffªf §fMXIYf½fSX ¹ff¨ff ´fdSX¯ff¸f WXû¯ffSX ³ffWXe, ¹ff¨fe d½fVfm¿f IYfTªfe 
§fm¯¹ff°f Af»¹ff¨fm ÎVfým ¸WX¯ff»fm. ¸fSXfNXf Àf¸ffªff°fe»f °f÷Y¯ffa³fe ÀfSXIYfSX 
´fif¸ffd¯fIY´f¯fm IYf¸f IYSX°f AÀf°ff³ff MXûIYf¨fm ´ffDY»f C¨f»fc ³f¹fm. ¸fb»fÔ-¶ffTa, 

 IbY¯f¶fe ³fûÔýe AfPXT¯ffº¹ffa³ff...

¹ffä ¹ff CX´fdÀ±f°fe°f CX´fû¿f¯f ÀfûOX»fZ WXû°fZ. ´fSaX°fb dQ»fZ»¹ff UZTZ°f AfSXÃf¯f 
³f d¸fTf»¹ff³fZ þSXfa¦fZ-´ffMX»ffa³fe ´fb³WXf EIYQf ÀfSXIYfSẌ ¹ff dUSXû²ff°f VfçÇX NXûIY°f 
sv Afg¢MXû¶fSX́ ffÀfc³f Aa°fSXUf»fe ÀfSXfMXe ¹fZ±fZ Af¸fSX̄ f CX́ fû¿f¯f ÀfbøY IZY»fZ WXû°fZ. 
¹ff CX´fû¿f¯ff°f °¹ffa³fe U`ôIYe¹f CX´f¨ffSXWXe ³ffIYfSX»fZ WXû°fZ. IZYUT ¸ff³¹fUSXfä ¹ff 
Af¦fiWXfJf°fSX ´ff¯¹ff¨fZ IYfWXe §fûMX §fZ°f»fZ WXû°fZ. VfZUMX¨¹ff MX´´¹ff°f °¹ffa³fe 
´ff¯feWXe ³ffIYfSX»fZ WXû°fZ. QSX¸¹ff³f, SXfª¹ff°f dNXIYdNXIYf¯fe ¸fSXfNXf AfaQû»f³f 
d¨f§fT»¹ff³fZ IYf¹fQf U Àfb½¹fUÀ±fZ¨ff ´fiV³f d³f¸ffÊ¯f Óff»ff WXû°ff. AJZSX 
¦fb÷YUfSXe þSXfa¦fZ-´ffMX»ffa³fe ³¹ff. ¦ff¹fIYUfOX, ³¹ff. d³fSX¦fbOZX ¹ffä ¹ffÀfWX ¸faÂfe¦fMXfVfe 
¨f¨ffÊ IZY»¹ff³fa°fSX ÀfSXIYfSX»ff ÀfSXÀfIYMX Afd¯f IYf¹fôf°f dMXIY¯ffSmX AfSXÃf¯f 
QZ̄ ¹ff¨¹ff AMXeUS Af¸fSX¯f CX´fû¿f¯ff¨ff d³f¯fÊ¹f ¸ff¦fZ §fZ°f»ff. °f°´fcUeÊ ¶fb²f½ffSXe 
¸ffþe ¸faÂfe ¶f¨¨fc IYOcX ¹ffa³fe CX´fû¿f¯fÀ±fTe ¹fZDY³f þSXfa¦fZ-´ffMXe»f ¹ffä ¹ffVfe 
¨f¨ffÊ IYøY³f ¸fb£¹f¸faÂ¹ffaVfe ¨f¨ffÊ IZY»fe. ¸fb£¹f¸faÂ¹ffa³feWXe þSXfa¦fZ-´ffMX»ffaVfe 
A²ffÊ °ffÀf ¨f¨ffÊ IZY»fe. °¹ff³fa°fSX ¦fb÷YUfSXe dVfáX¸faOXT þSXfa¦fZ-´ffMX»ffa¨¹ff 
·fZMXeÀffNXe Aa°fSXUf»fe ÀfSXfMXe°f Af»fZ WXû°fZ.

ÀfSXIYfSX¨fe d¾fáXfBÊ ¹f¾fÀ½fe,...

ÀfUÊ ¦fb³WZX ¸ff¦fZ §fZ°f»fZ þf°fe»f, AÀfZ AfVUfÀf³f QZ¯¹ff°f Af»fZ, ´fSaX°fb 
°¹ffÀffNXe QZJe»f EIY ¸fdWX³¹ff¨fe ¸fbQ°f AÀf»¹ff¨fZ þSXfa¦fZ-´ffMX»ffa³fe Àffad¦f°f»fZ. 
¦fûTe¶ffSX U »ffNXe¨ffþȨ̂ f²¹fZ þJ¸fe Óff»fZ»¹ff Àf¸ffþ ¶ffa²fUfä ¹ff CX́ f¨ffSXf¨ff 
J¨fÊ °f°IYfT QZ¯¹ffUSX ¨f¨ffÊ Óff»fe.

³¹ff. ¦ff¹fIYUfOX ¹ffa¨fe Qû³f °ffÀf ¨f¨ffÊ

·fSX°fe IZY»fe, AVff Vf¶Qfa°f ¸fûQe IYfh¦fimÀf½fSX IYOXfOX»fZ. §fSXf¯fmVffWXe Afd¯f 
·fiáf¨ffSX WXm IYfh¦fimÀf¨fm ²fûSX¯f Afd¯f ´fSXỐ fSXf AfWXm. ´f¯f ¸fûýe Afd¯f ·ffªf´f»ff 
°fb¸f¨¹ff ¸fb»ffÔ¨fe IYfTªfe AfWXm. °¹ff¸fbTZX¨f LXØfeÀf¦fOX»ff »fbMX¯ffº¹ffa³ff 
ªf³f°fZ³fZ ²fOXf dVfIY½ff½ff. Af°ff´f¹fË°f¨fe »fcMX¸ffSX ´fSX°f §¹ff½fe, AÀfZ Af½ffWX³f 
¸fûQeÔ³fe IZY»fZ. °fb¸WXe ¸f»ff ·fiáf¨ffSXfd½f÷Yð »fPX¯¹ff¨fm IYf¸f dý»fm AfWXm. 
°fb¸WXe ¸f»ff ¸füªf¸fªff IYSX¯¹ffÀffNXe ÀfØfZ°f ¶fÀf½f»fm ³ffWXe, AÀfZWXe ¸fûQeÔ³fe 
NXfÀfc³f Àffad¦f°f»fZ. ýmVff¨¹ff Bd°fWXfÀff°f ´fdWX»¹ffÔýf¨f EIYf Afdý½ffÀfe IY³¹fZ»ff 
SXf¿MÑX´f°fe IYSX¯¹ff¨ff d³f¯fÊ¹f ·ffªf´f³fm §fm°f»ff. ¸ffÂf IYfh¦fimÀf³fm °¹ffÀf d½fSXû²f 
IZY»ff. d½fSXû²fIY ·ffªf´f¨¹ff d½fSXû²ff°f ³f½WZX °fSX Afdý½ffÀfe ¸fb»fe¨¹ff d½fSXû²ff°f 
WXû°fZ. LXØfeÀf¦fOX¨¹ff ´fi°¹fmIY Afdý½ffÀfe³fm WXf A´f¸ff³f ³fmWX¸fe »fÃff°f NXm½f»ff 
´ffdWXªfm Afd¯f °¹ff¨ff ¶fý»ff IYfh¦fimÀfIYOXc³f §fm°f»ff ´ffdWXªfm, AÀfm ´fÔ°f´fi²ff³f 
¸WX¯ff»fm. Af´f»¹ff ·ff¿f¯ff°f IYfh¦fimÀf»ff dVfÃff IYSX¯ffSX IYf? AÀff Àf½ff»f 
¸fûQeÔ³fe IZY»ff. °¹ffÀf ªf³f°fZ³fZ ¸fûNëf Af½ffªff°f WXûIYfSX dQ»ff.

IYfh¦fimÀf ½f dUIYfÀf EIYÂf ³ffaQc VfIY°f ³ffWXe : ¸fûQe

¹ffÔ¨¹ffÀfû¶f°f OXfg. Àff½fÔ°f ¹ffÔ¨fe ¶f`NXIY Óff»fe. AfSXû¦¹f d½f·ff¦ff¨fm 
´fi²ff³f Àfd¨f½f d¸fd»faý ¸WX`ÀfIYSX, AfSXû¦¹f Àfm½ff Af¹fb¢°f °f±ff SXf¿MÑXe¹f 
AfSXû¦¹f Ad·f¹ff³f¨fm ÀfÔ̈ ff»fIY ²feSXªf IbY¸ffSX, ÀfWXÀfÔ̈ ff»fIY Àfb·ff¿f ¶fûSXIYSX, 
ÀfWXÀfÔ¨ff»fIY °fb»fÀfeýfÀf ÀfûTÔIZY ¹ffÔ¨¹ffÀfWX AfSXû¦¹f d½f·ff¦ff°fe»f ´fi¸fbJ 
Ad²fIYfSXe C´fdÀ±f°f WXû°fm.   SXfª¹ff°f sqqx ´ffÀfc³f SXf¿MÑXe¹f AfSXû¦¹f 
Ad·f¹ff³fAÔ°f¦fÊ°f kAfVff Àfmd½fIYfl ¹fûªf³fm¨fe AÔ¸f»f¶fªff½f¯fe ÀfbøY AfWXm. 
Àf²¹ff SXfª¹ff°f yq WXªffSXfÔ´fmÃff Ad²fIY AfVff Àfmd½fIYf IYf¹fÊSX°f AfWXm°f. 
Afªf½fSX Àfmd½fIYfÔ³ff vqqq ÷Y´f¹fm B°fIZY ýSX ¸fdWX³ff ¸ff³f²f³f d¸fT°f WXû°fm. 
¹ff°f ·fSX§fûÀf xqqq ÷Y´f¹ffa¨fe ½ffPX IYSX¯ffSX AÀf»¹ff¨fe §fû¿f¯ff Àff½fÔ°f 
¹ffÔ³fe IZY»fe. IZÔYýi VffÀf³ffIYOXc³f tqqq ÷Y´f¹fm Àfmd½fIYfÔ³ff ¸ff³f²f³f d¸fT°fm. 
°¹ff¸fbTm AfSXû¦¹f ¸fÔÂ¹ffa¨¹ff §fû¿f¯fm³fÔ°fSX AfVff Àfmd½fIYfÔ³ff Af°ff rv WXªffSX 
÷Y´f¹ffÔ¨fm EIYdÂf°f ¸ff³f²f³f d¸fT¯ffSX AfWXm. 

kAfVffl °ffBÊa¨fe dý½ffTe WXû¯ffSX ¦fûOX

RYÀfU¯fcIY ´fiIYSX¯ff°fe»f ¦fb³‘f¸fbTZ ½¹fd±f°f WXû°f 
°¹ffa³fe þeU³f¹ffÂff Àfa´fU»¹ff¨fe ¨f¨ffÊ AÀf»fe, °fSXe 
°¹ffÀf SXfÂfe CXdVfSXf´f¹fË°f Ad²fIÈY°f QbþûSXf d¸fTf»fZ»ff 
³f½WX°ff. ¹ff ÀfaQ·ffÊ°f QZUTf»fe IgY¸´f ´fû»feÀf NXf¯¹ff°f 
SXfÂfe CXdVfSXf´f¹fË°f Ad²fIÈY°f ³fûÔQ IYSX¯¹ff¨fZ IYf¸f 
ÀfbøY WXû°fZ.

³ffdVfIY¨fZ ´fi£¹ff°f CXôûþIY ...

IbYMXbÔ¶f, AfBÊ-½fdOX»ffÔ³ff ½ffº¹ff½fSX ÀfûOXc ³fIYf, AÀfm Af½ffWX³f ÎVfým ¹ffÔ³fe 
IZY»fm. ¸ff¦fe»f IYfWXe dý½fÀffa°f ¸fSXfNXf AfÔýû»f³ff»ff ÎWXÀfIY ½fT¯f »ff¦f»fm. 
»fûIY´fid°fd³f²feÔ¨¹ff §fSXf½fSX WX»»fm, ªffT´fûT IYSX¯¹ff¨¹ff §fMX³ff §fOX»¹ff. 
A³fmIYfÔ³ff ¸ffSXWXf¯f Óff»fe. ¦ff»f¶fûMX »ff¦f»¹ff³fm IYf¹fýf Afd¯f Àfb½¹f½fÀ±ff 
d¶f§fOX»¹ff³fm SXfª¹f ÀfSXIYfSX³fm IYfWXeÔ½fSX ¦fb³WXm ýfJ»f IZY»fm. WXm ¦fb³WXm ¸ff¦fm 
§fm¯¹ff¨fe ªfSXfÔ¦fm-´ffMXe»f ¹ffÔ¨fe ¸ff¦f¯fe AfWXm. ¸ffÂf ª¹ffÔ¨¹ff½fSX ¦fÔ·feSX ¦fb³WXm 
³ffWXe°f, »fûIYVffWXe ´fð°fe³fm AfÔýû»f³ff¨fZ ¦fb³WZX AfWZX°f °fZ ´fOX°ffT¯fe IYøY³f 
¸ff¦fm §fm¯¹ff¨fe ´fidIiY¹ff ´ffSX ´ffOX»fe ªffBÊ»f, AÀfZWXe dVfaQZ ¹ffa³fe Àffad¦f°f»fZ.

¦fMX ´fi½f°fÊIYfÔ¨fm ¸ff³f²f³f ýb´´fMX
SXfª¹ff°f twwu ¦fMX ´fi½f°fÊIY IYf¹fÊSX°f AfWXm°f. 

Af°ff´f¹fË°f wsqq ÷Y´f¹fm ¸ff³f²f³f °¹ffÔ³ff d¸fT°f WXû°fm. 
¹ff°f ýb´´fMX ½ffPX IYSX¯¹ff°f Af»fe AfWZX. °fÀfZ¨f IZÔYýi 
VffÀf³ff¨¹ff yxxv ÷Y´f¹ffÔ̈ ffWXe Àf¸ff½fmVf AÀf¯ffSX AfWZX. 
¹ff¸fbTZ Af°ff ¦fMX ´fi½f°fÊIYfÔ̈ fm ¸ff³f²f³f sr WXªffSX rxv 
÷Y´f¹fm B°fIZY WXû¯ffSX AfWXm. dVf½ff¹f, AfVff À½f¹fÔÀfmd½fIYf 
½f ¦fMX ´fi½f°fÊIY ¹ffÔ³ff dý½ffTe ·fmMX ¸WX¯fc³f s WXªffSX 
ým¯¹ff°f ¹fm°fe»f, AÀfm Àff½fÔ°f ¹ffÔ³fe ÀffÔd¦f°f»fm.

¦fbÔ°fU¯fcIYQfSXfÔ³fe EIYf ...
°¹ff¸fbTZ ¦fb÷YUfSXe 

¦fbÔ°fU¯fcIYQfSXfÔ¸f²¹fZ CX°ÀffWX dQÀfc³f 
Af»ff. ¨füRZYSX JSXZQe¸fbTZ VfZASX 
¶ffþfSXf¨¹ff ¸fþ¶fb°fe»ff Af²ffSX 
d¸fTf»ff. ¶ffþfSXf°fe»f Af»fZ»¹ff  
°fZþe°f ¦fbÔ°fU¯fcIYQfSXfÔ³fe ¸fûNXf 
³fRYf IY¸ffU»ff.  JSXZQe¸fbTZ ¸fbÔ¶fBÊ 
VfZASX ¶ffþfSXf°f ³fûÔQ¯fe AÀf»fZ»¹ff  
IÔY´f³¹ffÔ¨fZ ¶ffþfSX ·ffÔOXU»f t.ss 
»ffJ IYûMXe ÷Y´f¹ffÔ³fe UfPXc³f trt.
uu »ffJ IYûMXe ÷Y´f¹fZ Óff»fZ, þZ 
¶fb²f½ffSXe ¶ffþfSX ¶fÔQ Óff»¹ff³fÔ°fSX 
trq.ss »ffJ IYûMXe ÷Y´f¹fZ 
WXû°fZ. QbÀfº¹ff Vf¶Qf°f ÀffÔ¦ff¹f¨fZ 
°fSX ¦fbÔ°fU¯fcIYQfSXfÔ¨¹ff ÀfÔ´fØfe¸f²¹fZ  
Àfb̧ ffSXZ t.ss »ffJ IYûMXe ÷Y´f¹ffä fe 
UfPX Óff»fe.

d½fªf¹fe kÀf´°f¸fel³fZ ·ffSX°f CX´ffa°¹f RZYSXe°f
ßfe»faIZY¨ff vv ²ffUfa°f JbQfÊ      Vfb·f¸f³f d¦f»f, dUSXfMX IYûWX»fe, ßfZ¹fÀf A¹¹fSX¨fe A²fÊVf°fIZY     ¸ffZWX¸¸fQe Vf¸fe, ¸ffZWX¸¸fQ dÀfSXfªf¨ff ·fZQIY ¸ffSXf

¸fba¶fBÊX : Af§ffOXe¨¹ff RYTe°fe»f 
RY»faQfªffä fe °fe³f A²fÊVf°fIZY Afd¯f 
½fZ¦f½ff³f ¦fû»faQfªffä ¹ff ·fZQIY f̧fº¹ff̧ fbTZ 
·ffSX°fe¹f Àfa§ff³fZ (ru ¦fb̄ f) Àf»f¦f 
Àff°f½¹ff d½fªf¹ff³fZ d½fV½f¨f¿fIYf¨¹ff 
CX́ ffa°¹f RZYSXe°f ²fOXIY ¸ffSX»fe×Y y ¶ffQ 
tvx ²ff½fÀfa£¹fZ̈ ff ´ffNX»ff¦f IYSX°ff³ff 
ßfe»faIZY¨ff OXf½f rz.u ¿fMXIYfa°f 
A½f§¹ff vv ²ff½ffa½fSX ¦fOX¦fOX»ff 
Afd¯f ·ffSX°fe¹f Àfa§ff³fZ °f¶¶f»f tqs 
²ff½ffa³fe Q f̄Q f̄e°f d½fªf¹ff»ff ¦f½fÀf̄ fe 
§ff°f»fe×Y °fSX ´fSXf·fc°f ßfe»faIYf Àfa§ff»ff 
´ff¨f ´fSXf·f½ffa³fe d½fV½f¨f¿fIYf°fc³f ¦ffVff 
¦fbaOXfTf½ff »ff¦f»ff×Y ·ffSX°fe¹f Àfa§ff³fZ ¹ff 
d½fªf¹ff¨¹ff ¶fTf½fSX ½ff³fJZOZX½fSXe»f 
sqrr d½fV½f¨f¿fIYf¨¹ff Aad°f¸f 
RZYSXe°fe»f d½fªf¹ff¨fe ´fb³fSXf½fÈØfe IYSX°f 
ßfe»faIZY½fSX Àf½fÊ Af§ffOëfa³fe ½f¨fÊÀ½f 
SXfJ»fZ×Y 

Àf»ff¸fe½feSX Vfb·f¸f³f d¦f»f 
(zs), d½fSXfMX IYûWX»fe (yy) 
Afd¯f ßfZ¹fÀf A¹f¹fSX¨¹ff (ys) 
A²fÊVf°fIYfa̧ fbTZ ·ffSX°ff³fZ y ¶ffQ 
tvx AVfe Vff³fQfSX ²ff½fÀfa£¹ff 
CX·ffSX»fe×Y ßfe»faIZY f̈f OXf½fJbSXf ½fZ¦f½ff³f 
¦fû»faQfªf dQ»fVff³f ¸f²fbVfaIYf³fZ ´ff¨f 
¶fTe §fZ°f»fZ×Y ¸ffÂf, °fû ²ff½fÀfa£¹fZ½fSX 
»f¦ff¸f §ff»fc VfIY»ff ³ffWXe×  IY¯fÊ²ffSX 
SXûdWX°f Vf̧ ffÊ (u) f́dWX»¹ff ¿fMXIYf°fe»f 
QbÀfº¹ff¨f ¨fZÔOcX½fSX ¶ffQ Óff»ff×Y 
´fdWX»¹ff ²f¢¢¹ff³fa°fSX Àff½fSX°f d¦f»f 
Afd¯f IYûWX»fe ¹ffa³fe OXf½f ´fbPZX 

¨ff»f½f»ff×Y Qb¿¸fa°f ¨fd¸fSXf³fZ À½f°f:¨¹ff 
¦fû»faQfªfe½fSX IYûWX»fe»ff ªfe½fQf³f 
dQ»fZ×Y °¹ff½fZTe IYûWX»fe rq ²ff½ffa½fSX 
JZT°f WXû°ff×Y d¦f»f Afd¯f IYûWX»fe 
¹ff ªfûOXe³fZ »faIZY¨¹ff ¦fû»faQfªffa½fSX 
½f¨fÊÀ½f ¦ffªf½f»fZ×Y d¦f»f³fZ uz ¨fZÔOcaX°f 
d½fV½f¨f¿fIYf°fe»f QbÀfSmX A²fÊVf°fIY 
ÓfTIYf½f»fZ×Y ·ffSX°ff¨fZ ²ff½ffä fZ Vf°fIY 
rw ½¹ff ¿fMXIYf°f RY»fIYf½fSX »ff¦f»fZ×Y 
IYûWX»fe³fZ ªfe½fQf³ff¨ff RYf¹fQf 
CẌ f»f°f vq ¨fZÔOcaX°f IYfSXIYeQeÊ°f»¹ff 
xq ½¹ff A²fÊVf°fIYf»ff ¦f½fÀf¯fe 
§ff°f»fe×Y ½fZ¦f½ff³f ¦fû»faQfªf IbYÀf³f 
SXdªf°ff»ff IYûWX»fe³fZ »f¦ff½f»fZ»ff 
¿fMXIYfSX rqw ¸feMXSX́ f¹fË°f¨ff WXû°ff×Y 
¦»fZ³f ¸fg¢Àf½fZ»f³fa°fSX ¹faQf¨¹ff 
d½fV½f¨f¿fIYf°fe»f Àf½ffÊd²fIY QcSẌ ff 
¿fMXIYfSX ¸WX¯fc³f ¹ffIYOZX ´ffdWX»fZ 
ªffBÊX»f×Y d¦f»f»ff d½fV½f¨f¿fIYf°fe»f 
´fdWX»fZ Vf°fIY Jb̄ ff½f°f WXfZ°fZ×Y ¸ffÂf, 
¹fd¿MSXÃfIYfIYOZX ¨fbIYe¨ff RYMXIYf 
¸ffSX°f °ffZ ³ffWXIY ¶ffQ Óff»ff×Y 
rr ¨füIYfSX Afd¯f s ¿fMXIYfS 
°¹ff³fZ »f¦ff½f»fZ×Y d¦f»f ½f IYûWX»fe 
¹ffa³fe QbÀfº¹ff ¦fOëfÀffNXe ryz 
²ff½ff ªfûOX»¹ff×Y IYfSXIYeQeÊ°f»¹ff 
d½fIiY¸fe uz ½¹ff Vf°fIYfIYOZX IcY¨f 
IYSX̄ ffSXf IYûWX»feWXe ¸f²fbVfaIYf¨¹ff 
d²f¸¹ff ¨fZÔOcX½fSX RYÀf»ff Afd¯f rr 
¨füIYfS »f¦ff½fc³f ´fSX°f»ff×Y ¶ffQ 
Óff»¹ff½fSX IYûWX»fe¨ff ¨fZWXSXf ½f 
JfaQZ ´fO»fZ WXû°fZ×Y °fÀfZ̈ f ¸f̀Qf³ff°fXWXe 
Vffa°f°ff ´fÀfSX»fe WXû°fe×YY¹fd¿MXSXÃfIY 
RY»faQfªf IZY×YYE»f×Y SXfWbX»f (sr) 
Afd¯f Àfc¹fÊIbY¸ffSX ¹ffQ½f (rs) 
¹ffa³ff ²ff½f¦f°fe»ff ½fZ¦f QZ°ff Af»ff 
³ffWXe×Y ¸ffÂf, QbÀfº¹ff ¶ffªfc³fZ ßfZ¹fÀf 
A¹¹fSX³fZ EIY ¶ffªfc »ff½fc³f ²fSX°f 

d½fV½f¨f¿fIYf°fe»f QbÀfSmX A²fÊVf°fIY 
tw ¨fZÔOcaX°f ´fc̄ fÊ IZY»fZ×Y °¹ff³fa°fSX °¹ff³fZ 
JZTe¨ff d½fÀ°ffSX IZY»ff×Y d¦f»f, IYûWX»fe 
¶ffQ Óff»¹ff³fa°fSX ßfZ¹fÀfIYOcX³f Vf°fIYf¨fe 
A´fZÃff ¶ffT¦f¯¹ff°f ¹fZ°f WXû°fe×Y ¸ffÂf, 
¸f²fbVfaIYf¨¹ff ¶ffWZXSX ªff¯ffº¹ff ¨fZÔOcX½fSX 
°fû Af´f»ff ¶fTe QZDY³f ¦fZ»ff×Y w 
¿fMXIYfSX Afd¯f t ¿fMXIYfSXfa³fe °¹ff³fZ 
Af´f»¹ff JZTe»ff AfIYfSX dQ»ff×Y 
SX½feÔýi ªfOZXªffÀfû¶f°f °¹ff³fZ ÀfWXf½¹ff 
¦fOëfÀffNXe tw ¨fZÔOcaX°f ÓfMX´fMX vx 
²ff½ff ªfûOX»¹ff×Y ªfOZXªff³fZ su ¨fZÔOcaX°f 
´fi°¹fZIYe EIY ¨füIYfSX ½f EIY ¿fMXIYfSXf³fZ 
tv ²ff½ffä fe ·fSX §ff°f»fe×Y

ªfÀfd´fi°f ¶fb̧ fSXfWX³fZ ´fdWX»¹ff¨f 
¨fZÔOcX½fSX ´fb±fç f d³fÀfaIYf»ff ·fû´fTëf½fSX 

´ff¹f¨fe°f ´fIYOX»fZ×Y °¹ff¨ff ªfûOeQfSX 
¸fûWX¸¸fQ dÀfSXfªf³fZ QbÀfº¹ff ¿fMXIYf°f 
ßfe»faIZY»ff Qû³f ²f¢IZY QZ°f dQ¸fb±f 
IY÷Y¯ffSX°³fZ (q) Afd¯f ÀfdQSXf 
Àf¸fSXd½fIiY¸ff»ff (q) ¸ff§ffSXe 
²ffOX»fZ×Y IY¯fÊ²ffSX IbYVf»f ¸fZÔdOXÀf³fZ 
(r) d³f¯ffÊ¹fIY »fPX°fe°f d³fSfVff 
IZY»fe×Y ¨fdSX±f AÀf»faIYf¨¹ff (ru) 
À½f÷Y´ff°f ßfe»faIZY³fZ d³f¸¸ff Àfa§f 
z.t ¿fMXIYfa°f ¦f¸ff½f»ff×Y °fTf¨¹ff 
RY»faQfªffa̧ fbTZ ßfe»faIZY¨fZ ²ff½ffä fZ 
A²fÊVf°fIY RY»fIYf½fSX IYÀfZ¶fÀfZ »ff¦f»fZ×Y 
·ffSX°ff¨¹ff ½fZ¦f½f³f ¦fû»faQfªffä ff ¸ffSXf 
E½fPXf d°fJMX WXû°ff IYe, ßfe»faIZY¨¹ff 
IZY½fT °fe³f RY»faQfªffa³ff¨f QbWZXSXe 
²ff½fÀfa£¹ff CX·ffSX°ff Af»fe×Y ¸fûWX̧ ¸fQ 
Vf̧ fe³fZ d½fV½f̈ f¿fIYf°f QbÀfº¹ffaQf v ¶fTe 
§fZ°f ßfe»faIZY½fSX EIY°fRYeÊ d½fªf¹f ḑ fT½fc³f 
QZ̄ ¹ff°f ¸fû»ff¨fZ ¹fû¦fQf³f dQ»fZ×Y dÀfSXfªf³fZ 
t RY»faQfªffa³ff ¸ff§ffSXe ²ffOX»fZ, °fSX 
¶fb̧ fSXfWX Afd¯f S½feÔýi ªfOZXªff»ff EIYf 
¶fTe½fSX Àf¸ff²ff³f ¸ff³ff½fZ »ff¦f»fZ×Y


